Article VII

The two Governments agree that half the fuel elements for the initial charge plus such numbers of additional fuel elements as may be required by the Government of India from time to time for the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station will be supplied from Canada by Atomic Energy of Canada Limited at a price, f.o.b. manufacturing plant, no higher than that at which similar fuel elements are available at the same time for the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station in Canada. It is also agreed that uranium for the continuing requirements of the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station, to the extent it is not available from indigenous sources within India, will be procured from Canada provided it is available on financial terms no less favourable than those from other sources.

Article VIII

The Government of Canada and the Government of India agree to exchange information on a continuing basis with regard to the design, construction, operation and use of the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station and the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station, research and development related thereto and problems of health and safety connected therewith.

Article IX

The two Governments emphasize their common interest in ensuring, and hereby undertake, that the fissionable material produced in the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station in India and in the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station in Canada will be used only for peaceful purposes.

Article X

The Government of India guarantees that no nuclear material used or produced in the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station will be transferred to unauthorized persons or beyond the jurisdiction of the Government of India except as may be mutually agreed. The Government of Canada likewise guarantees that no nuclear material used or produced in the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station will be transferred to unauthorized persons or beyond the jurisdiction of the Government of Canada except as may be mutually agreed.

Article XI

The Government of India will notify the Government of Canada in advance regarding the disposition after removal from the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station of any nuclear fuel and fissionable material produced therein. The Government of Canada will likewise notify the Government of India in advance regarding the disposition after removal from the Douglas Point Station of any nuclear fuel and fissionable material produced therein.

Article XII

The two Governments agree that adequate systems of records shall be established to ensure accountability for all fuel and fissionable material that is on the premises of the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station and the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station.